



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR.

WRIT PETITION NO. 95 OF 2026

[M/s Pawanputra Buildcon Pvt. Ltd. through its Director Yogesh S/o Ghanshyam Taori
vs. Assistant Commissioner of State tax, Gandhibag_606 (NAG-VAT-D-006), Nagpur
and ors.]

Office Notes, Office Memoranda
of Coram, Appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders.

Court's or Judge's orders

Mr. A. J. Bhoot, Advocate for the petitioner
Mr. K. R. Lule, AGP for the State/respondents

CORAM : **ANIL L. PANSARE AND**
NIVEDITA P. MEHTA, JJ.

DATE : **06-02-2026.**

Heard.

2. It is submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that a similar issue as arising in this writ petition has been raised in Writ Petition No. 690 of 2022 and this Court on 28.4.2022, after referring to the interim order passed by the Hon'ble Supreme Court on 11.1.2018, has stayed the demand of Goods and Service tax. The learned Assistant Government Pleader (AGP) for the respondents do not dispute this aspect.

3. The learned counsel for the parties are *ad-idem* that at present, there is an interim order granted by the Hon'ble Supreme Court in Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.37326 of 2017 in the case of ***Udaipur Chambers of Commerce & Industry and others Vs. Union of India and others, dated 11.1.2018*** i.e.

2

payment of Goods and Service tax for grant of mining lease/royalty is stayed, which position covers the case of petitioner as well. Order accordingly.

(JUDGE)

(JUDGE.)

wasnik